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the figures "38" where the same occur in the first line of the 
last paragraph thereof under the heading of "1897," reference 
being thereby made to chapter 38 of the laws of 1897; said 
chapter 38 having been therein inserted by a clerical error or 
mistake, and it manifestly not having been the intent, of either 
the revisors or of the legislature, by said section 4978 or other-
wise, to repeal said chapter. 

Chapter 38 declared to have been in full force and effect. SEC-

TION 2. Chapter 38 of the laws of 1897, having been er-
roneously included among the acts enumerated under section 
4978 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, is hereby declared to 
have remained and to be and remain in full force and effect 
notwithstanding such erroneous enumeration thereof under 
said section 4978 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898. 

Chapter 38 to be in full force and effect. SECTION 3. Chap-
ter 38 of the laws of 1897, having been erroneously included 
among the acts enumerated under section 4978 of the Wiscon-
sin statutes of 1898, is and shall hereafter be in full force and 
effect notwithstanding said section 4978 of the Wisconsin stat-
utes of 1898. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect from and after its 
passage and publication. 

Approved April 1, 1901. 

No. 107, S.J 	 [Published April 2, 1901. 

CHAPTER 138.* 

AN ACT to amend section 170, chapter 12, of statutes of 
1898, and to provide for payment of reasonable salaries to 
justices of the supreme court and circuit judges, and for 
certain expenses of the latter. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Increase in salary. SECTION 1. Section 170, chapter 12, 
of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out the 

*Bee chapter 414. 
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word "five" where the same appears in the ninety-second line of 
said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six," so that 
said line when amended shall read as follows: "The justices of 
the supreme court six thousand dollars each," and iurther 
amend said section by striking out the words "three thousand 
six hundred" where the same occurs in the ninety-third line of 
said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thou-
sand," so that said line when amended shall read as follows: 
''The judges of the circuit court four thousand dollars each." 

When effective. SECTION 2. The increase of salaries hereby 
provided for shall be paid only to justices and judges of said 
courts hereafter to be chosen, and for term of office hereafter to 
commence. Justices and judges now in office shall be paid 
during the remainder of their present terms, respectively, the 
same salaries and allowances for expenses, if any, that they 
now receive. 

Conflicting laws repealed. SECTION 3. All acts and parts 
of acts which in any way conflict with the provisions of this 
act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 2, 1901. 

No. 293, S.] 	 [Published April 10, 1901. 

CHAPTER 139. 

AN ACT to prevent the mutilation of horses by docking. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly 40 enact as follows: 

Penalty for docking. SECTION 1. Whoever shall cut the 
solid portion of the tail of any horse in the operation known 
as docking or by any ether operation performed for the purpose 
of shortening the tail, or whoever shall cause the same to be 
done, or assist in doing such cutting, shall be punished by a 
fine of no less than one hundred dollars nor more than two him- 


